

No. S274625

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FCA US, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

California Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division Two, Civil No. E073766
Appeal from Riverside County Superior Court
Case No. RIC1807727
Honorable Jackson Lucky, Judge Presiding

**PETITIONERS' ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS
FILED IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT FCA**

ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP

Hallen D. Rosner, SBN 109740

hal@rbblawgroup.com

10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Ste. 100

San Diego, California 92131

(858) 348-1005 / F: (858) 348-1150

KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP

Roger R. Kirnos, SBN 283163

rogerk@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Blvd, Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 552-2250 / F: (310) 552-7973

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

jbui@gmsr.com

Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

arotter@gmsr.com

6420 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90048

(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioners

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
DISCUSSION	18
I. The Chamber’s Statutory Interpretation Arguments Fail: Section 1793.22’s “New Motor Vehicle” Definition Plainly Includes All Vehicles Sold With A Balance Remaining On A Manufacturer’s New-Car Warranty.	18
A. Section 1793.22’s new motor vehicle definition plainly does not mirror the Vehicle’s Code definition, which treats <i>demonstrators</i> as <i>used vehicles</i> .	18
B. The Chamber’s <i>noscitur a sociis</i> and <i>eiusdem generis</i> arguments fail too. There’s no need to guess when section 1793.22 <i>already says</i> what all new motor vehicles are to have in common: each is sold with at least a balance remaining on a new-car warranty.	20
II. Contrary To The Chamber’s Argument, Other Provisions Of The Act Only Reinforce That Section 1793.22’s “New Motor Vehicle” Definition Includes Used Vehicles Sold With A Balance Remaining On A Manufacturer’s New Car Warranty.	26
A. Petitioner’s reading of Section 1793.22 is consistent with other provisions that reference “used” goods or vehicles.	26
B. Petitioners’ reading of Section 1793.22 is consistent with any other provisions too.	29
1. Section 1793.22, subdivision (f)(1).	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Section 1793.2, subdivision (d)(2)(C).	30
III. Contrary To The Chamber's Argument, The Legislative History Supports Petitioner's Interpretation, Not FCA's.	31
A. The Legislature has only sought to expand the Act, not to deprive the most vulnerable consumers of its protections.	31
B. The Legislature endorsed and extended <i>Jensen's</i> holding to armed service members.	33
IV. Even If Section 1793.22's New Motor Vehicle Definition Was Ambiguous, Petitioners' Interpretation Would Win Out Because It Is More Consistent With History And Public Policy.	37
A. The Alliance's arguments fare no better than the Chamber's arguments. The Alliance's narrow interpretation undermines the Act's remedial purposes.	37
1. The Legislature has already found other remedies to be inadequate. The Alliance's disagreement is meaningless.	38
2. The Opinion senselessly discriminates against used car buyers by depriving them of the Act's enhanced remedies.	39
3. The Opinion provides an incentive for non-compliance and lemon-laundering.	42
B. The Alliances' remaining professed concerns are baseless and contrary to how the Legislature sought to balance the interests of manufacturers, courts, and consumers.	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Opinion strips used car buyers of statutory rights they have enjoyed for decades.	52
1. Contrary to the Alliance’s contention, <i>Jensen</i> directly addressed the issue here, and its answer has been established law for 30 years.	53
2. <i>Dagher</i> did not adopt the position the Alliance urges here, nor did any other decision before the Opinion.	56
3. It’s immaterial that unpublished, federal district court cases have since blindly adopted the Opinion’s faulty reasoning.	58
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATION	61
PROOF OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Arutunian v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal., December 17, 2018, No. CV 18-6806-DMG (RAOx)) 2018 WL 6617636.....	56
<i>Atkinson v. Elk Corp.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739	50
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33	13, 36
<i>Best v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 568	48
<i>Busker v. Wabtec Corp.</i> (2021) 492 P.3d 963	21, 22
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1945) 25 Cal.2d 918.....	55
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478.....	10, 12, 32, 34, 37, 41
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 905	56, 57
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	22
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....	24
<i>Edwards v. Mercedes-Benz USA, L.L.C.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2022, No. CV 21-2671-RSWL-JCK) 2022 WL 5176869	58
<i>Encinitas Plaza Real v. Knight</i> [(1989)] 209 Cal.App.3d 996	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Figueroa v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 708	43
<i>Fontana Unified School Dist. v. Burman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 208.....	36
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 347	59
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	21
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	10, 15, 18, 19, 26, 34, 35, 38
<i>Jensen, supra</i> 37 Cal.App.4th at pp.	31, 32
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	24, 38
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1191	42
<i>Johnson v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 272 F.Supp.3d 1168.....	57
<i>Kiluk v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 334	49, 57, 58
<i>Krieger v. Nick Alexander Imports, Inc.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 205.....	38, 39
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	40, 48
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	40, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 322	48
<i>Lawrence v. Walzer & Gabrielson</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1501	23
<i>Leber v. DKD of Davis, Inc.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 402	56
<i>Madrigal v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 385	36
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	38
<i>Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal., Dec. 28, 2022, No. 1-22-CV-0845 AWI CDB) 2022 WL 17978408.....	58
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	41, 52
<i>Nunez v. FCA US LLC</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 385	57
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Muller</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 263.....	37
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 370.....	59
<i>People v. Parnell</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 862	57
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59	21
<i>Plantier v. Ramona Municipal Water Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 372	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

R&B Auto Center, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.
(2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 327 56

Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 899 53

Victorino v. FCA US LLC
(S.D.Cal. 2018) 326 F.R.D. 282..... 49, 56

Wishnev v. The Northwestern Mutual Life Ins. Co.
(2019) 8 Cal.5th 199 23

Statutes

Civ. Code § 1793.2, subd. (d) 41, 50

Civ. Code § 1793.2, subd. (d)(1)..... 46

Civ. Code § 1795.5, subd. (a) 47

Civ. Code § 1770, subd. (a) 40

Civ. Code § 1793.22, subd. (e) 12, 14, 20, 50

Civ. Code § 1795.5..... 58

Code Civ. Proc., § 2020.010 48

Code of Civ. Proc., § 998, subd. (c)(2)(B)..... 37

Veh. Code, § 430..... 19, 29, 30

Veh. Code, § 665..... 20

Other Authorities

Consumer Protection..... 43

Niedermeier, 2021 WL 6423932 52
